# THE BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (WYCOMBE DISTRICT) (CONSOLIDATION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) ORDER 2010

The Buckinghamshire County Council in exercise of its powers under sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 35, 37, 45, 46, 49, 53, 63A, 65, 68, 69, 71, 92, 101, 102, 116, 124 and Part IV of Schedule 9 and having regard to Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (the Act of 1984) as amended and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984, hereby makes the following Order.

- This Order may be cited as "The Buckinghamshire County Council (Wycombe District) (Consolidation) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2010" and shall come into operation on 23rd April 2010.
- 2. "The Buckinghamshire County Council (Wycombe District) (Consolidation) Order 2008" is amended to the extent and in the manner specified in the Schedule to this Order.

#### **SCHEDULE**

"The Buckinghamshire County Council (Wycombe District) (Consolidation) Order 2008" is amended as follows:

## SECTION 2 - PROHIBITION AND RESTRICTION OF WAITING AND LOADING

#### **Prohibition** of Waiting

Article 8 is amended as follows:

For the words "Save as provided in Articles 15 to 22" there shall be substituted the following "Save as provided in Articles 14 to 22"

#### Restriction of waiting

Article 9 is amended as follows;

For the words "Save as provided in Articles 15 to 22" there shall be substituted the following "Save as provided in Articles 14 to 22"

#### Loading areas

Article10 is amended as follows:

For the words "Save as provided in Articles 15, 16 and 21" there shall be substituted the following "Save as provided in Articles 14, 15 and 20"

#### Restriction on loading and unloading

Article 12 is amended as follows:

For the words "Save as provided in Articles 15, 16 and 21" there shall be substituted "Save as provided in Articles 14, 15 and 20"

#### Restriction on stopping

Article 13 is amended as follows;

For the words "Save as provided in Articles 15, 16 (with the exception of Article 16(c)) and 21" there shall be substituted "Save as provided in Articles 14, 15 (with the exception of Article 15(c)) and 20"

#### **Emergencies**

Article 14 is amended as follows:

For the words "Nothing in Articles 9 to 14" there shall be substituted "Nothing in Articles 8 to 13"

#### **General Exemptions**

Article 15 is amended as follows;

For the words "Nothing in Articles 9 to 14" there shall be substituted "Nothing in Articles 8 to 13"

#### Loading and unloading

Article 16 is amended as follows:

For the words "Nothing in Articles 9" there shall be substituted "Nothing in Articles 8"

#### Board and alight from a vehicle

Article 17 is amended as follows;

For the words "Nothing in Articles 9 and 10" there shall be substituted "Nothing in Articles 8 and 9"

## Funerals and weddings

Article18 is amended as follows:

For the words "Nothing in Articles 9 and 10" there shall be substituted "Nothing in Articles 8 and 9"

#### Parking places

Article 19 is amended as follows:

For the words "Nothing in Articles 9 to 14" there shall be substituted "Nothing in Articles 8 to 13"

# Waiver by vehicle displaying a waiver certificate

Article 20 is amended as follows;

For the words "Nothing in Articles 9 to 14" there shall be substituted "Nothing in Articles 8 to 13"

# Waiting by vehicle displaying a disabled persons' badge

Article 21 is amended as follows:

For the words "Nothing in Articles 9 and 10" there shall be substituted "Nothing in Articles 8 and 9"

#### Taxi ranks

Article 22 is amended as follows;

For the words "Nothing in Articles 9, 10 and 14" there shall be substituted "Nothing in Articles 8, 9 and 13"

THE COMMON SEAL of BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed this 21st day of April 2010 in the presence of:-

Authorised Signatory

